Decision No. 28859

REFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

) Application No. 20584

In the Matter of the Application of VICTORVILLE DOMESTIC WATER COMPANY, a corporation, and APPLETON LAND, WATER AND POWER COMPANY, a corporation, to sell and transfer all of their right, title and interest in and to their water distributing system, and all rights and privileges appertaining to the operation thereof to VICTORVILLE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, a County Water District of the State of Collifornia.

BY THE COMMISSION:

ORDER

In this application Victorville Domestic Water Company, a corporation, and Appleton Land, Water and Power Company, a corporation, request that the Railroad Commission of the State of California make its Order authorizing said applicants to sell and transfer to Victorville County Water District, a county water district of the State of California, which joins in the application, all the property referred to in the agreement attached to the application herein and marked Exhibit 1, together with any and all rights and privileges thereto appertaining, thereby relieving applicants Victorville Domestic Water Company and Appleton Land, Water and Power Company of any obligation to serve any consumers with water in the district described on the map attached to the application herein and marked Exhibit "B," and, after investigation, it appearing to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, now, therefore,

IT IS MERBEY ORDERED that Victorville Domestic Water Company, a corporation, and Appleton Land, Water and Power Company, a corporation, be and they are hereby authorized to sell and transfer to the Victorville County Water District, a county water district of the State of California, all and singular their right, title and interest in and to the wells and the water distributing system managed and operated by Victorville Domestic Water Company as set forth on the map marked Exhibit "B," said sale and transfer to be made substantially in accordance with the torms and conditions of the agreement marked Exhibit 1 attached to the application herein, both of which above montioned exhibits are hereby made a part of this Order by reference.

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that Victorville Domestic Water Company, a corporation, and Appleton Land, Mater and Power Company, a corporation, be and they are hereby relieved of any public utility obligation to serve any consumers with water in the district as described on said map marked Exhibit "B."

IT IS HEREEY FURTHER ORDERED that the above authority is granted subject to the following terms and conditions:

> 1. The authority heroin granted shall apply only to such transfer as shall be made on or before the first day of August, 1936, and a certified copy of the final instrument of conveyance shall be filed with this Commission by Victorville Domestic Mater Company, a corporation, and/or Appleton Land, Mater and Power Company, a corporation, within thirty (30) days from and after the date on which it is executed.

> > 2.

- 2. Within ten (10) days from the date on which said Victorville Domestic Water Company, a corporation, and Appleton Land, Water and Power Company, a corporation, actually relinquish control and possession of the property herein authorized to be transferred, Victorville Domestic Mater Company and/or Appleton Land, Water and Power Company shall file with this Commission a certified statement indicating the date upon which such control and possession were relinquished.
- 3. The consideration for the transfer herein authorized shall not be urged before this Commission or any other public body as a finding of value for rate-fixing or any purpose other than the transfer herein authorized.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this _____ day

of June, 1936.

M. S. Lan

. . .

Mr. A. Cum Commissioners.